# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM712272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC		06/02/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCHUMACHER ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Street Address:	14200 FAA BLVD.
City:	FORT WORTH
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76155
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5117878	FRR
Registration Number:	5138998	SCHULINK
Registration Number:	5224006	SCHULINK
Registration Number:	5224008	R
Registration Number:	5130521	
Registration Number:	5125887	R
Registration Number:	4964453	SCHUMACHER
Registration Number:	4987206	SCHUMACHER ELECTRIC CORP. SINCE 1947
Registration Number:	5028224	SCHULINK
Registration Number:	4844692	BLUE-FUEL
Registration Number:	4363563	SCHUMACHER E L E C T R I C
Registration Number:	3802529	MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED
Registration Number:	3802494	SCHUMACHER ELECTRIC CORP. SINCE 1947
Registration Number:	3806182	AUTO VOLTAGE DETECTION
Registration Number:	3375809	CHARGE XPRESS
Registration Number:	3441976	DYNACHARGE
Registration Number:	3380821	SIGNATURE SERIES
Registration Number:	2895635	SCHUMACHER
Registration Number:	2957961	CHARGE 'N RIDE
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007650 FRAME: 0668** 900679449

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2460511	BATTERY COMPANION
Registration Number:	1880485	SHIP 'N SHORE
Registration Number:	3375810	MITYMITE
Registration Number:	3375811	FARM & RANCH
Registration Number:	3009741	COMPUTER SMART
Registration Number:	2953850	SPEEDCHARGE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128622272

**Email:** carrie.rosenburg@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: CARRIE ROSENBURG
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Address Line 2: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49806-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie Rosenburg
SIGNATURE:	/CARRIE ROSENBURG/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2022

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Schumacher - Cerberus - IPSA Trademark Release of Security Interest (Jun-02-21)#page1.tif source=Schumacher - Cerberus - IPSA Trademark Release of Security Interest (Jun-02-21)#page2.tif source=Schumacher - Cerberus - IPSA Trademark Release of Security Interest (Jun-02-21)#page3.tif source=Schumacher - Cerberus - IPSA Trademark Release of Security Interest (Jun-02-21)#page4.tif source=Schumacher - Cerberus - IPSA Trademark Release of Security Interest (Jun-02-21)#page5.tif source=Schumacher - Cerberus - IPSA Trademark Release of Security Interest (Jun-02-21)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007650 FRAME: 0669

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of June 2, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Releasor"), in favor of Schumacher Electric Corporation (the "Releasee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2020, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2020 at Reel 7068, Frame 0844 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Releasee pledged to the Releasor for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Releasor for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral owned by the Releasee (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its U.S. Trademarks, registrations and all applications for registration thereof, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
  - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, or other violation thereof;

WHEREAS, the security interest granted in the Trademark Security Agreement was granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Releasor pursuant to the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide, a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2020.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and hereby reassigns to the Grantor all right, title, and interest that Releasor may have in any of the Trademark Collateral. Releasor shall duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and do such other acts, in each case, as may be reasonably requested by Releasee (and at Releasee's expense) as may be reasonably necessary to effect, record and/or confirm the release of the security interest in, and/or any reassignment of all right, title and interest in or to any of, the Trademark Collateral.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007650 FRAME: 0670 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date hereof.

# CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Its: Senior Managing Director

[Signature Page – Trademark Release of Security Interest]

RECORDED: 03/04/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007650 FRAME: 0671